

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

07 - 208 AUG 15 2007

No. 07- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF INDIANA,
Petitioner,

v.

AHMAD EDWARDS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State of Indiana**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6201

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
JULIE A. HOFFMAN BRUBAKER
JUSTIN F. ROEBEL
Deputy Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

 U.S. Const. amend. VI 1

 U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 2

STATEMENT..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 11

 I. There is a Conflict Among Federal Circuits
 and State Supreme Courts over Whether
 Legally Competent but Mentally Impaired
 Criminal Defendants May Be Denied
 Self-Representation..... 11

 II. Review is Warranted because Allowing
 the Mentally Impaired to Represent
 Themselves at Trial Erodes the Integrity
 of the Criminal-Justice System 19

 III. Edwards was Twice Found Incompetent
 Even to Stand Trial, Which Makes this an
 Excellent Case for Considering Whether
 Courts May *Ever* Deny Defendants Self-
 Representation at Trial 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alston v. State</i> , 894 So.2d 46 (Fla. 2004).....	17
<i>Brooks v. McCaughtry</i> , 380 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Bundy v. Dugger</i> , 816 F.2d 564 (11th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Bundy v. Dugger</i> , 850 F.2d 1402 (11th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Carrillo v. State</i> , 2006 WL 2925378 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Barnes</i> , 504 N.E.2d 624 (Mass. 1987)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Jermyn</i> , 709 A.2d 849 (Pa. 1998)	17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Pamplona</i> , 789 N.E.2d 160 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003)	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Simpson</i> , 704 N.E.2d 1131 (Mass. 1999)	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Starr</i> , 664 A.2d 1326 (Pa. 1995)	16
<i>Dunn v. Johnson</i> , 162 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Commonwealth</i> , 644 S.E.2d 396 (Va. Ct. App. 2007)	18
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 854 N.E.2d 42 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	1
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 866 N.E.2d 252 (Ind. 2007)	1
<i>Ex parte Mines</i> , 26 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	16
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fleck v. State</i> , 956 So.2d 548 (Fla. Ct. App. 2007)	17

CASES (cont'd)

<i>Folsom v. Franklin</i> , 2007 WL 1445920 (10th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	19
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. State</i> , 833 A.2d 1040 (Md. 2003).....	14
<i>Hauck v. State</i> , 36 P.3d 597 (Wyo. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 16 P.3d 610 (Wash. 2001).....	16
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 17 P.3d 1008 (Nev. 2001)	17
<i>Lamar v. State</i> , 598 S.E.2d 488 (Ga. 2004)	16
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal.</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	10, 24
<i>Massey v. Moore</i> , 348 U.S. 105 (1954)	11
<i>Maynard v. Boone</i> , 468 F.3d 665 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	10
<i>Moon v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 854 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	17
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 999 S.W.2d 385 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	18
<i>Panetti v. Cockrell</i> , 2003 WL 21756365 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007)	19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Blaylock</i> , 2006 WL 330557 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	17
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 660 N.E.2d 919 (Ill. 1995).....	17
<i>People v. F.J.</i> , 2006 WL 3291759 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	17

CASES (cont'd)

<i>People v. Houston</i> , 2007 WL 1519548 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	17
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 2007 WL 754749 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	17
<i>People v. Lego</i> , 660 N.E.2d 971 (Ill. 1995)	14
<i>People v. Lyles</i> , 2007 WL 1519778 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	17
<i>People v. Pullett</i> , 2006 WL 1731300 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	17
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 2006 WL 416949 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	17
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 2007 WL 1536786 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	17
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 2004 WL 1057741 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004)	17
<i>People v. Welch</i> , 976 P.2d 754 (Cal. 1999)	14
<i>People v. Woods</i> , 931 P.2d 530 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996).....	14
<i>Shafer v. Bowersox</i> , 329 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Sobey v. Britten</i> , 2007 WL 1291085 (D. Neb. 2007).....	17
<i>Souza v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 3692921 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	17
<i>State v. Arguelles</i> , 63 P.3d 731 (Utah 2003)	12, 14
<i>State v. Bean</i> , 762 A.2d 1259 (Vt. 2000)	18
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 787 A.2d 479 (R.I. 2001).....	13
<i>State v. Camacho</i> , 561 N.W.2d 160 (Minn. 1997).....	16
<i>State v. Caracoglia</i> , 895 A.2d 810 (Conn. Ct. App. 2006)	17

CASES (cont'd)

<i>State v. Cassell</i> , 590 S.E.2d 333 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	17
<i>State v. Day</i> , 661 A.2d 539 (Conn. 1995).....	16
<i>State v. Gauthier</i> , 941 So.2d 642 (La. Ct. App. 2006).....	17
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 804 N.E.2d 1 (Ohio 2004).....	16
<i>State v. Khaimou</i> , 1998 WL 747138 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>State v. Klessig</i> , 564 N.W.2d 716 (Wis. 1997)	12, 13
<i>State v. Marquardt</i> , 705 N.W.2d 878 (Wis. 2005).....	18
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 657 A.2d 185 (Vt. 1995)	18
<i>State v. Pruitt</i> , 2004 WL 3017252 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	17
<i>State v. Rater</i> , 568 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1997).....	16
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 563 N.W.2d 823 (S.D. 1997)	16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 794 A.2d 990 (R.I. 2002).....	13
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 2000 WL 674583 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2000).....	16
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 879 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Boigegrain</i> , 155 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Ellerbe</i> , 372 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Erskine</i> , 355 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. Frazier-El</i> , 204 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2000)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 203 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2000)	16, 24

CASES (cont'd)

<i>United States v. Lazo-Romero</i> , 2007 WL 1545184 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 302 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Zedner</i> , 193 F.3d 562 (2d Cir. 1999)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erica J. Hashimoto, <i>Defending the Right of Self-Representation: An Empirical Look at the Pro Se Felony Defendant</i> , 85 N.C. L. Rev. 423 (Jan. 2007)	22
Howard Wiit, <i>Inmate Granted Stay</i> , Chi. Trib., Feb. 5, 2004, at 16, available at 2004 WLNR 19909681	22, 23
Jessica McBride, <i>How Can an Insane Man Defend Himself?</i> , Milwaukee J. & Sentinel, Feb. 15, 2004, at J1, available at 2004 WLNR 4682593	22
John F. Decker, <i>The Sixth Amendment Right to Shoot Oneself in the Foot: An Assessment of the Guarantee of Self-Representation Twenty Years After Faretta</i> , 6 Seton Hall Const. L.J. 483 (Spring 1996)	19, 21
Ralph Blumenthal, <i>Insanity Question Lingers as Texas Execution is Set</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 4, 2004, at A12, available at 2004 WLNR 5530429	22
